

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
MIDDLE DISTRICT**

No. 32 MAP 2017

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Appellant,

v.

**JUSTEN IRLAND; SMITH AND WESSON 9MM SEMI-AUTOMATIC PISTOL, SERIAL
NUMBER PDW0493,**

Appellees.

**BRIEF FOR THE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLEE JUSTEN IRLAND**

**Appeal from the Order of the Commonwealth Court of
Pennsylvania Dated January 13, 2017, At No. 448 CD 2015,
Reversing the Order of the Court of Common Pleas of Adams
County Dated March 9, 2015, At No. CP-01-CR-224-2014.**

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
Milad Emam
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
Email: memam@ij.org
Tel: (703) 682-9320
Fax: (703) 682-9321

**KAIRYS, RUDOVSKY, MESSING &
FEINBERG**
David Rudovsky (I.D. Number 15168)
Susan M. Lin (I.D. Number 94184)
718 Arch Street
Suite 501 South
Philadelphia, PA 19106
Email: drudovsky@krlawphila.com
slin@krlawphila.com
Tel: (215) 925-4400
Fax: (215) 925-5365

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. FORFEITURE HAS BECOME UNMOORED FROM ITS HISTORICAL JUSTIFICATION.....	5
A. Forfeiture Has Broadened Dramatically in Scope	6
B. Law Enforcement Retains Forfeiture Proceeds	9
II. AS STATUTORY FORFEITURE SHOWS, LAW-ENFORCEMENT’S PECUNIARY INCENTIVES RESULT IN MISCONDUCT	11
A. Law Enforcement’s Ability to Retain Drug-Forfeiture Proceeds Distorts Their Priorities.....	11
B. Law Enforcement Uses Drug Forfeiture to Circumvent Legislative Constraints.....	15
III. COMMON-LAW FORFEITURE—WHICH WOULD LET LAW ENFORCEMENT SELF-FINANCE WITHOUT STATUTORY FORFEITURE’S CONSTRAINTS—SHOULD NOT BE ALLOWED	18
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009).....	2
<i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> , 516 U.S. 442 (1996).....	2
<i>California v. Pac. Heights Partners, Inc.</i> , No. 37-2016-00006958-CU-AF-CTL (Cal. Super. Ct. May 5, 2017) (Minute Order)	2
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925)	6
<i>Commonwealth v. 1997 Chevrolet</i> , 160 A.3d 153 (Pa. 2017)	2, 22
<i>Commonwealth v. Irland</i> , 153 A.3d 469 (Pa. Cmmw. Ct. 2017)	9, 20, 23
<i>Commonwealth v. Landy</i> , 362 A.2d 999 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1976).....	7
<i>Dehko v. Holder</i> , No. 13-14085, 2014 WL 2605433 (E.D. Mich. June 11, 2014) ...	2
<i>El-Ali v. State</i> , 428 S.W.3d 824 (Tex. 2014)	2
<i>Florida v. Harris</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1050 (2013)	2
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	22
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1780 (2015).....	2
<i>In re Seizure of \$446,651.11</i> , No. 2:14-mc-1288 (E.D.N.Y. dismissed Jan. 20, 2015)	2
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1090 (2014)	2
<i>Leonard v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 847 (2017)	6
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980)	23

<i>Nelson v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1249 (2017).....	2
<i>Sourovelis v. City of Phila.</i> , 103 F. Supp. 3d 694 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....	2, 23
<i>Sourovelis v. City of Phila.</i> , Civ. A. No. 14-4687, 2015 WL 12806512 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 4, 2015)	14
<i>Sourovelis v. City of Phila.</i> , 246 F. Supp. 3d 1058 (E.D. Pa. 2017)	13, 14
<i>Sourovelis v. City of Phila.</i> , 320 F.R.D. 12 (E.D. Pa. 2017)	21
<i>State ex rel. Cnty. of Cumberland v. One 1990 Ford Thunderbird</i> , 371 N.J. Super. 228 (App. Div. 2004).....	2
<i>Oklahoma v. \$53,234.00 Cash</i> , No. CV-2016-66 (Okla. Dist. Ct. dismissed Apr. 25, 2016)	2
<i>The Brig Malek Adhel</i> , 43 U.S. 210 (1844)	8
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	22, 23
<i>United States v. \$107,702.66 in U.S. Currency Seized from Lumbee Guar. Bank Account No. 8200295</i> , No. 7:14-cv-00295-F, 2016 WL 413093 (E.D.N.C. Feb. 2, 2016)	1, 2
<i>United States v. \$11,000 in U.S. Currency</i> , No. 14-125-WOB-JGW (E.D. Ky. dismissed Nov. 29, 2016)	1
<i>United States v. 2601 W. Ball Rd.</i> , No. SACV 12-1345-AG (MLGx) (C.D. Cal. dismissed Oct. 10, 2013).....	2
<i>United States v. 434 Main St.</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 298 (D. Mass. 2013).....	2
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993)	2
<i>United States v. One 1936 Model Ford V-8 De Luxe Coach, Motor No. 18-3306511</i> , 307 U.S. 219, 226 (1939).....	6, 22
<i>United States v. Thirty-Two Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty Dollars & Fifty-Six Cents</i> , 838 F.3d 930 (8th Cir. 2016)	1

Vocatura’s Bakery, Inc. v. Internal Revenue Service, No. 3:16-mc-147-RNC (D. Conn. dismissed June 16, 2016)1

Ward v. Vill. of Monroeville, 409 U.S. 57 (1972)23

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 881(a)(7).....7

Act of July 31, 1789, 1 Stat. 29, 436

3 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 459-211(c)8

4 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1518(f).....8

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 910(c.1).....8

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2506(f)8

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2717(b.1)8

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 30218

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 31418

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 4116(i)8

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 4119(f)8

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 5513(b)8

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 55548

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 57078

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6110.1(d)8

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6314(f)8

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6321(e).....	8
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6501(b)(5).....	8
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 7508(e).....	8
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 7707(a).....	8
27 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6208(f)	8
35 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 831.1	8
35 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6018.614	8
37 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 511	8
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 5802	7, 19
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 5803(f)	9, 10
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 5803(i)	9, 20
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 5803(j)	19
43 Pa. Cons. Stat. §§ 1311-15 <i>et seq.</i>	9
47 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6-602.....	9
53 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 4000.1715(a).....	9
68 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 46	9
72 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 8285(a).....	9
75 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 4909(c).....	9
75 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 9405	9
Act of June 29, 2017, Pub. L. 247, No. 13, Sec. 9.....	11

Comprehensive Drug Abuse Prevention and Control Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-513, 84 Stat. 1236 (1970).....7

Other Authorities

American Civil Liberties Union of Pennsylvania, *Guilty Property* (June 2015), http://www.aclupa.org/files/3214/3326/0426/Guilty_Property_Report_-_FINAL.pdf10

Angela C. Erickson, Jennifer McDonald & Mindy Menjou, Institute for Justice, *Forfeiture Transparency & Accountability* (Jan. 2017), <http://ij.org/report/forfeiture-transparency-accountability>2

Asset Forfeiture & Money Laundering Section, U.S. Dep't of Justice Criminal Div., *Asset Forfeiture and Money Laundering Statutes* (2015), <https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/criminal-afmls/legacy/2015/04/24/statutes2015.pdf>8

Bart J. Wilson & Michael Preciado, Institute for Justice, *Bad Apples or Bad Laws? Testing the Incentives of Civil Forfeiture* (Sept. 2014), <http://ij.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/03/bad-apples-bad-laws.pdf> 2, 12

Charles Doyle, Cong. Research Serv., *Crime and Forfeiture* (Jan. 22, 2015), <http://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/97-139.pdf>8

Dick M. Carpenter & Larry Salzman, Institute for Justice, *Seize First, Question Later: The IRS and Civil Forfeiture* (Feb. 2015), http://ij.org/images/pdf_folder/private_property/seize-first-question-later.pdf2

Dick M. Carpenter & Lee McGrath, Institute for Justice, *Rotten Reporting in the Peach State: Civil Forfeiture in Georgia Leaves the Public in the Dark* (Jan. 2013), <http://ij.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/03/rotten-reporting.pdf>2, 3

Dick M. Carpenter, Larry Salzman & Lisa Knepper, Institute for Justice, *Inequitable Justice: How Federal Equitable Sharing Encourages Local Police and Prosecutors to Evade State Civil Forfeiture Law for Financial Gain* (Oct. 2011), http://www.ij.org/images/pdf_folder/private_property/forfeiture/inequitable_justice-mass-forfeiture.pdf3

Dick M. Carpenter, Lee McGrath & Angela C. Erickson, Institute for Justice, *A Stacked Deck: How Minnesota’s Civil Forfeiture Laws Put Citizens’ Property at Risk* (Jan. 2013), <http://ij.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/03/stacked-deck.pdf>.....3

Dick M. Carpenter, Lisa Knepper, Angela C. Erickson & Jennifer McDonald, Institute for Justice, *Policing for Profit: The Abuse of Civil Asset Forfeiture* (2d ed. 2015), <http://ij.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/11/policing-for-profit-2nd-edition.pdf> 2, 3, 9, 10, 11

Dick M. Carpenter, Tim Keller & Diana Simpson, Institute for Justice, *Arizona’s Profit Incentive in Civil Forfeiture: Dangerous for Law Enforcement; Dangerous for Arizonans* (Dec. 2012), <http://ij.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/03/az-forfeiture-report.pdf>3

Eric Blumenson & Eva Nilsen, *Policing for Profit: The Drug War’s Hidden Economic Agenda*, 65 U. Chi. L. Rev. 35 (1998).....12

First Judicial Dist., General Court Regulation No. 2 of 2016, *Proceedings Seeking Civil Forfeiture of Real Estate and Seized Property* (July 25, 2016)..... 19, 20

Hearing on S.B. 869 Before the S. Judiciary Comm., Reg. Sess. 2015–2016 (Pa. Oct. 20, 2015), <http://judiciary.pasenategop.com/files/2015/10/Testimony-of-Letty-Kress.pdf>18

Hearing on S.B. 869 Before the S. Judiciary Comm., Reg. Sess. 2015–2016 (Pa. Oct. 20, 2015), <http://judiciary.pasenategop.com/files/2015/10/Testimony-of-PDAA.pdf>18

Jefferson E. Holcomb, Tomislav V. Kovandzic & Marian R. Williams, *Civil Asset Forfeiture, Equitable Sharing, and Policing for Profit in the United States*, 39 J. Crim. Justice 273 (2011).....15

John L. Worrall, *Addicted to the Drug War: The Role of Civil Asset Forfeiture as a Budgetary Necessity in Contemporary Law Enforcement*, 29 J. Crim. Justice 171 (2001)15

Max Marin & Ryan Briggs, *Uncovering Philly law enforcement’s secret bank accounts*, Phila. Weekly (Sept. 20, 2017), http://www.philadelphiaweekly.com/news/uncovering-philly-law-enforcement-s-secret-bank-accounts/article_e451c942-9d73-11e7-af76-3f98de79b735.html17

Michael Sallah, Robert O’Harrow Jr., Steven Rich & Gabe Silverman, *Stop and seize: Aggressive police take hundreds of millions of dollars from motorists not charged with crimes*, Wash. Post (Sept. 6, 2014), <http://www.washingtonpost.com/sf/investigative/2014/09/06/stop-and-seize/>16

Phil Williams, *Are Middle Tennessee Police Profiting Off Drug Trade?*, News Channel 5 (Jan. 17, 2016), <http://www.newschannel5.com/news/newschannel-5-investigates/policing-for-profit/are-middle-tennessee-police-profiting-off-drug-trade>.....13

Scott Bullock & Dick M. Carpenter, Institute for Justice, *Forfeiting Justice: How Texas Police & Prosecutors Cash In on Seized Property* (Nov. 2010), <http://ij.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/03/forfeitingjusticefinal.pdf>.....3

Steven L. Kessler, *Civil and Criminal Forfeiture: Federal and State Practice* (2012).....8
